

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054

TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

RESOLUTION DECLARING PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE, OBSOLETE, AND UNFIT FOR THE USE FOR WHICH IT WAS ACQUIRED

WHEREAS, the Warren County Water and Sewer Department has miscellaneous scrap metal parts on hand that include fire hydrants, meter pit rings, lids, valve boxes, meter bases, various pumps and shelving that it has attempted to sell these items by bid and received zero bids, further, based on past experience it is believed the scrap metal on hand has a value of approximately \$1,000 or less; and

WHEREAS, Section 307.12(B) of the Ohio Revised Code permits the Board to sell property by private sale, without advertisement or public notification if the property is believed to be less \$2,500 in value, and the property is not needed for public use, is obsolete, or is unfit for the use for which it was acquired; and

WHEREAS, the particular scrap metal at issue has no public use whatsoever and is unfit for the use for which it was acquired; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, to authorize the Water and Sewer Department pursuant to R.C. 307.12(B), to attempt to sell the scrap metal without advertisement or notification

Mr. Grossmann moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mrs. Jones. Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted:

Mr. Young – yea Mrs. Jones – yea Mr. Grossmann – yea

Resolution adopted this 8th day of September 2020.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
mbz	Tina Osborne, Clerk

cc: Water & Sewer (file)



## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054

TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

# POST FOR RE-BID OF THE SALE OF VARIOUS SCRAP METAL FOR THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2020, a bid opening was held for the Sale of Various Scrap Metal for the Water and Sewer Department; and

WHEREAS, there were no bids received for said project and must now be re-bid; and

NOW BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to post for re-bid of the Sale of Various Scrap Metal for the Water and Sewer Department, bid opening to be August 25, 2020 @ 9:15 a.m.

Mrs. Jones moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Grossmann. Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted:

Mr. Young – yea Mr. Grossmann – yea Mrs. Jones – yea

Resolution adopted this 28th day of July 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Tina Osborne, Clerk

 $KH\setminus$ 

cc: Water/Sewer (file)

**OMB** 



# BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054 TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

#### POSTING FOR SALE OF PROPERTY

Sealed bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio, 45036, until 9:15 a.m., July 21, 2020, and then at said time opened and read aloud for the sale of used fire hydrants, meter rings, meter lids, cooper, brass, cast iron and various other scrap metals that the Warren County Water and Sewer Department no longer has a need for.

The items for sale shall be for the period of one year from bid award, and may be inspected by calling Jeff Byrd at the Warren County Water and Sewer Department at (513) 695-1648.

Terms of sale will be by cash or certified cash.

This notice is posted on the Warren County Government internet site on the web site. The Warren County Government Web Site can be accessed by logging onto the internet and typing in the following address <a href="http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/bids/index.htm">http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/bids/index.htm</a>. To access bid project information, under the "County Departments" heading click on the "Commissioners" tab, then click on the "County Bid Projects" tab and choose the project you wish to obtain information about. Please contact the Warren County Commissioners Office at (513) 695-1250 if you have trouble with this procedure or if you need additional information on accessing bid project information on our web site.

The Warren County Commissioners reserve the right to accept the highest bid, to reject all bids, or to waive any irregularities in bids.

By order of the Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio.

Tina Osborne, Clerk	

### BID SHEET SCRAP METAL

## Fire Hydrants, Cast Iron, Copper, Brass, Water Meters and Various Scrap Metal

Price per ton for all material loaded into a roll-off container, that will be spotted at a Water and Sewer department location. The container is to be supplied, delivered and picked-up by your facility.

	\$
	Price Per Ton
Bidder's Signature	Date
Name of Bidder	
Address	
Phone#	

#### **EXCEPTION SHEET**

<u>Exceptions</u>: Exceptions to any bid specification must be clearly stated on this sheet. This sheet must be submitted with each bid. **If there are no exceptions, please indicate "none" below.** 

1)	 	 	
10)	 		

#### POSTING FOR SALE OF PROPERTY

Sealed bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio, 45036, until 9:15 a.m., August 25, 2020, and then at said time opened and read aloud for the sale of used fire hydrants, meter rings, meter lids, copper, brass, cast iron and various other scrap metals that the Warren County Water and Sewer Department no longer has a need for.

The items for sale shall be for the period of one year from bid award, and may be inspected by calling Jeff Byrd at the Warren County Water and Sewer Department at (513) 695-1648.

Terms of sale will be by cash or certified cash.

This notice is posted on the Warren County Government internet site on the web site. The Warren County Government Web Site can be accessed by logging onto the internet and typing in the following address <a href="http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/bids/index.htm">http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/bids/index.htm</a>. To access bid project information, under the "County Departments" heading click on the "Commissioners" tab, then click on the "County Bid Projects" tab and choose the project you wish to obtain information about. Please contact the Warren County Commissioners Office at (513) 695-1250 if you have trouble with this procedure or if you need additional information on accessing bid project information on our web site.

The Warren County Commissioners reserve the right to accept the highest bid, to reject all bids, or to waive any irregularities in bids.

By order of the Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio.

Tina Osborne, Clerk